
2024-0245 
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT 

(DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER) 
ORDINANCE NO. 24-7-18

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of 
an Amendment No. 2 to Ordinance No. 22-1-5, which 
approved the Professional Services Agreement with 
Meyer Engineers, Ltd., to perform engineering services 
for the Destrehan Wastewater Treatment Plant Aeration 
Basin Rehabilitation (Project No. S211202), in the not to 
exceed amount of $110,000.00. 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-1-5 adopted on January 24, 2022, by the St. Charles 
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional 
Services Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Meyer Engineers, Ltd. 
for the Design Alternative Study services for the Destrehan Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Aeration Basin Rehabilitation (Project No. S211202), not 
to exceed amount of $30,000.00; and, 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-3-3 adopted on March 13, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish 
Council, approved and authorized Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 
22-1-5 which approved'the Professional Services Agreement with Meyer
Engineers, Ltd., to perform engineering services for the Destrehan
Wastewater Treatment Plant Aeration Basin Rehabilitation (Project No.
S211202), increasing the overall not to exceed fee by $410.000.00; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish desires to amend the Professional Services Agreement 
to include resident inspection services through the estimated construction 
time of 6 months; and, 

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish and Meyer Engineers, Ltd. have mutually agreed to a not 
to exceed fee of $110,000.00 to complete the work, increasing the overall 
contract not to exceed fee to $550,000.00; and, 

WHEREAS, the Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between 
St. Charles Parish and Meyer Engineers, Ltd., describes the details of the 
proposed services and compensation. 

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS: 
SECTION I. That Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement 

between St. Charles Parish and Meyer Engineers, Ltd., for the Destrehan Wastewater 
Treatment Plant Aeration Basin Rehabilitation (Project No. S211202) to complete resident 
inspection services during construction, for a not to exceed fee of $110,000.00 is hereby 
approved and accepted. 

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute 
Amendment on behalf of St. Charles Parish. 

The foregoing ordinance having' been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as 
follows: 
YEAS: MOBLEY, FONSECA, WILSON, SKIBA, PILIE, COMARDELLE, 

O'DANIELS, FISHER, DEBRULER 
NAYS: NONE 
ABSENT: NONE 

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 22nd day of July 
::..-·

-..::-
e five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal. 

CHAIRMAN: ����--Afi.�_e::,.....::::i�..:.!!:..�Cl-­
SECRETARY: _....L-JL-J���..(.,,,,,,t.�1¥!!-!���-
DL VD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 2. 

APPROVED : t/·-· D"""'IS-;:;;1-A.wPP.,._,,,O_V...;:;ED;;;...,:"-f-.......,."'--""'=�-
.. 

PARISH PRESIDENT:fr?.::.Z:C iJ4-,��� 
RETD/S�CRETARY: :Su.(� �2D§s2 
AT: 8'. Lfliot111RECD BY: _ _ _

-�:::=�
----

-

( 

2024, 


















